
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 19th September, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley - Weetwood;
D Cohen - Alwoodley;

K Groves (Chair) - Middleton Park;
H Hayden - Temple Newsam;

J McKenna - Armley;
S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;

D Nagle - Rothwell;
A Sobel - Moortown;

E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay;
T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 18 JULY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 July 2016.

1 - 6

7  CHAIRS UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny activity 
since the previous Board meeting, not specifically 
included on this agenda.

7 - 8



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  EFFECTIVE PROCUREMENT

To receive a report from the Chief Officer (Projects, 
Programmes and Procurement Unit (PPPU)) that 
provides details on: 

 PPPU’s access to council feeder systems;
 Improvements to the council’s financial 

management system (FMS) to reduce off 
contract spend;

 Ongoing work to reduce non-contract spend;
 The use of Waivers of the Contracts 

Procedure Rules (CPRs) for the period April 
2015 to March 2016 

9 - 50

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
2016/17 municipal year. 

51 - 
56

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 24 October 2016 at 10.00am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30am)

Please note
Following conclusion of the meeting, it is 
proposed that members of the Scrutiny Board 
will have a private discussion regarding the 
next steps of its inquiry around Strategic 
Commissioning.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th September, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 18TH JULY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, 
M Harland, H Hayden, J McKenna, 
D Nagle, A Sobel, E Tunnicliffe and 
T Wilford

10 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

11 Late Items 

The following supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 7 – Strategic Commissioning – financial analysis 

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

12 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stuart McKenna and 
Councillor Rod Wood.  Notification had been received that Councillor Mary 
Harland was to substitute for Councillor Stuart McKenna.

13 Minutes - 20 June 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

14 Strategic Commissioning 

The Scrutiny Board received a report from the Head of Scrutiny setting out a 
summary of the Scrutiny Board’s consideration of strategic commissioning to 
date and to help inform a discussion with the Executive Member (Strategy and 
Resources), the Chief Executive and other senior officers across the Council.

The Chair welcomed members representing other Scrutiny Board’s, as 
follows:

 Councillor Paul Truswell – City Development / Adult Social Services, 
Public Health, NHS

 Councillor Pauleen Grahame – Housing & Regeneration
 Councillor Mary Harland – Citizen’s & Communities

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th September, 2016

It was also noted that Councillor Sue Bentley, a member of the Scrutiny Board 
(Strategy and Resources) also chaired the Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services).

The following were in attendance for the discussion and to address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board.

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Tom Riordan – Chief Executive
 Alan Gay – Deputy Chief Executive
 Cath Roff – Director of Adult Social Services
 Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support), Children’s Services
 Mick Ward – Interim Chief Officer (Commissioning), Adult Social 

Services
 Chris Dickinson – Head of Commissioning, Children’s Services
 Angela Lawson – Head of Programme, Projects Programmes & 

Procurement Unit

The Chair gave a brief recap on the work of the Scrutiny Board to date and 
invited the Chief Executive and Executive Member to address the meeting.

The Chief Executive and Executive Member addressed the meeting and 
thanked the Scrutiny Board for t
[...]
unity Committees within the commissioning 
cycle.

 The category management approach within the Programme, Projects 
Programmes & Procurement Unit (PPPU).  

 Outcome measures and communication.
 The availability and use of ‘efficiency benchmarks’ as a method of 

demonstrating progress and performance.
 Evidence of decommissioning and associated decision-making 

processes.
 Maintaining ‘service quality’ particularly during increased levels of 

independent sector provision.
 Quality of employment practices within parts of the independent sector.
 Governance and accountability – in terms of commissioning and 

service provision.
 Balancing the need for specialist and generalist commissioning 

expertise.
 Current internal staffing costs associated with commissioning.
 Total ‘place based’ commissioning. 
 The Adult Social Care ‘Use of Resources’ peer review expected in 

September 2016.
 The reliance on Neighbourhood Networks to deliver statutory services.
 Pooled budgets and integrated commissioning.

From the discussion, the Scrutiny Board went on to identify the following as 
potential areas for improvement:

 Assurance on the robustness of the commissioning approach.
 Consistent triangulation of quality across the Council.
 Communication to help articulate the vision and approach for 

commissioning.
 Defining/ confirming the future role of the Third Sector in Leeds.
 Monitoring and reporting outcomes, including the use of cost benefit 

analysis.
 Identifying and discussing decommissioning of services.
 Involvement of members within the commissioning cycle.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th September, 2016

As part of the Board’s ongoing consideration of commissioning, the Scrutiny 
Board agreed to review the comments made during the discussion alongside 
additional information highlighted at the meeting.  

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked all those in attendance for 
their contributions.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and details presented at the meeting be noted.
(b) That the additional information identified at the meeting be provided to 

members of the Scrutiny Board.
(c) That further consideration of commissioning be incorporated into the 

overall work schedule for the Scrutiny Board.

(NB During the discussion, the Scrutiny Board observed a minute’s silence in 
memory of the victims and families affected by recent events in Nice, France.)

15 Financial Health Monitoring 

The Scrutiny Board considered the ‘Financial Health Monitoring 2016/17: Month 
2 (May 2016)’ report presented to Executive Board at its meeting on 22 June 
2016.

The following were in attendance for consideration of this item: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Alan Gay – Deputy Chief Executive
 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services

The Chief Officer gave an outline of the report, which presented a projected 
an end-of-year overspend of £3M, and stated the aim was to bring the overall 
budget back into balance.  

The Deputy Chief Executive outlined there were a number of risks associated 
with delivering a balanced budget during the course of the year, in what 
continued to be a challenging financial environment.  However, the projected 
overspend should be considered in the context of a net annual budget for the 
Council of £500M.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the information presented and a number of 
other matters, including:

 Work currently being undertaken around a proposed ‘4-year budget 
settlement’.

 The extent to which the Council had ‘leaner, flatter structures’ 
compared to 2012.

 The projected overspend in Children’s Services; the robustness of 
budget plans and the extent of ‘challenge’ within budget monitoring and 
reporting.  (It was highlighted that the significant issue facing Children’s 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th September, 2016

Services was around ‘Look After Children’.  The Directorate was 
making savings; the challenge was the pace at which savings were 
being generated.

 The impact of the ‘Staying Put’ initiative; the costs of the scheme and 
the level of national funding available. 

 The impact of the previous ‘Fees and Charges’ work undertaken by the 
Scrutiny Board.

 The impact and risks associated with Business Rates. 

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the Executive Board 
Member and the officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
discussion.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and information presented be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Board maintains an overview of the financial health of 

the Council throughout the remainder of the year.

(NB Councillor David Nagle left the meeting at 11:25am, during consideration 
of this item)

16 Scrutiny Inquiry into ICT Resources - Response to Scrutiny Statement 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report from the Head of Service Delivery 
(ICT Services), setting out the initial response to the Scrutiny Board statement 
and recommendations (agreed in April 2016) in relation to ICT Resources.

The following were in attendance for consideration of this item:  

 Dylan Roberts – Chief Digital Officer
 Bev Fisher – Head of Service Delivery (ICT Services)

The Scrutiny Board was pleased to see its recommendations had been 
accepted and noted the proposed response.

Issues highlighted by the Scrutiny Board included the ‘perceived speed of 
action’ and opportunities for shared learning, particularly in relation to 
business continuity planning.

It was noted that the reference to the specific ‘peer review’ would now be 
incorporated into the overall, wider Council scheduled to commence in the 
very near future.

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the officers for their 
attendance and contribution to the discussion.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the response to the Scrutiny Board report and recommendations 
be noted.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th September, 2016

(b) That tracking of progress be incorporated into the Scrutiny Board’s 
work schedule for the remainder of 2016/17.

17 Work Schedule 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the Scrutiny Board’s proposed work 
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 2016/17.

The Scrutiny Board briefly discussed the schedule presented, and also 
considered its next steps around Strategic Commissioning.  A summary of the 
issues included:

 The role of the Projects Programmes and Procurement Unit.
 The availability of expertise within the Local Government Association.
 Discussions with other partners – including the Third Sector and 

relevant health partners
 Examples of authorities where alternative approaches were in 

operation.  
 Additional information required, such as details of savings/ efficiencies 

made to date and the staffing costs.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the work schedule presented be agreed, subject to any 
scheduling decisions necessary by the Chair.

(b) That further consideration be given to the ‘next steps’ around Strategic 
Commissioning.  

18 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 19 September 2016 at 10:00am (pre-meeting for all Scrutiny Board 
members at 9:30am).

The meeting closed at 12:20pm.

Page 6



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 19 September 2016

Subject: Chairs Update – September 2016

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportuni
[...]
eport seeks to provide an update to Scrutiny on the ongoing work within the Projects, 
Programmes and Procurement Unit (PPPU).  The report covers: 
 

1. An update on PPPU’s access to council feeder systems following the 
intervention of the Scrutiny Board 

2. Improvements to the council’s financial management system (FMS) to reduce off 
contract spend 

3. Ongoing work to reduce non-contract spend 
4. An analysis of the use of Waivers of the Contracts Procedure Rules (CPRs) 

April 2015 to March 2016 

Recommendations 

Members of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) are asked to note the contents of 
this report and to comment on any areas where they would like further information. 

 

 

 

 

Report authors:  David Outram  
Tel:  0113 39 52463 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide a further report to the Board as requested.    

2 Background information 

2.1 The council’s Contracts Procedure Rules (CPRs) confirm that each directorate is 
accountable for the procurements that they need in order to deliver the services 
and secure the outcomes that they are responsible for. The central procurement 
function is accountable for providing a central source of expertise, advice and 
support, providing check and challenge as appropriate.  

2.2 The Portfolio Management Office (PMO) within PPPU asked for Scrutiny Board’s 
assistance to access the council’s feeder systems.  Access was sought in order to 
assist in the identification of 1off and 2non-contract spend across the council and 
to ensure council colleagues comply with CPRs.     

2.3 Improvements to FMS such as an improved search facility for finding contracts 
and internal service providers (ISPs) were made on 26th January 2016 to assist 
order raisers in being able to select the correct contract and therefore reduce off-
contract spend.   

2.4 In PPPU’s report to Scrutiny on 21 December 2015, there was a commitment to 
provide an analysis of waivers of CPRs.  This
[...]
of 31 

Issue 1 2016/17 01 August 2016  
 

 
 

25. Emergencies 
 

25.1. In the case of emergencies that impact on a contract or a procurement, the 
Authorised Officer should first and foremost consider the health and safety of 
individuals and take action accordingly.  This may involve for example, 
taking the necessary steps to secure a building or prevent the ingress of 
water.  The Council has in place a series of emergency procedures set out in 
the Emergencies Handbook  which should be followed. At the first available 
opportunity the situation should be discussed with the Chief Procurement 
Officer and future actions agreed. 

26. Record and Document Retention and Control 
 

26.1. Authorised Officers are responsible for keeping documents and records 
relating to each procurement and updating YORtender and FMS in 
accordance with i) the Council’s corporate document retention policy and ii) 
the requirements of the Assurance Guide. 

27. Waiver of Contracts Procedure Rules 
 

27.1. Waivers of the Contracts Procedure Rules are only permitted in relation to 
those set out at CPR 1.3. The relevant service directorate Chief Officer will 
take the Delegated Decision by completing a delegated decision notice 
following the receipt of a Waiver Report in the form set out in the Waiver 
Report Template.  A copy of the report and the delegated decision notice 
must be forwarded to the Chief Procurement Officer for monitoring purposes. 
The rest of the CPRs will still apply to the procurement. 

27.2. The report of the Chief Officer will set out the financial, legal, risk and 
equality implications of the waiver sought8. The Chief Officer will consider 
whether the Chief Procurement Officer’s comments and advice should be 
sought in accordance with CPR 1.3. The Chief Officer should consider what 
sort of Delegated Decision is being taken. Any decision to procure that 
includes a waiver of the CPRs will be a Significant Operational decision as a 
minimum. 

 

 

     
[...]
ontract would be a mix of services, 
works and a concession, the Public Contracts Regulations shall apply. 

30.3 When letting concessions you must comply with the Concession Contracts 
Regulations 2016 where they apply. If there is any inconsistency between the 
CPRs and these regulations, the regulations apply. 

 

 

 

 

Page 44

http://insite.leeds.gov.uk/DoItOnline/Pages/Forms-and-guidance.aspx?cat=Procuring%20and%20managing%20a%20contract
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/273/introduction/made


Contracts Procedure Rules 
 
 

Part 4(i) 
Page 27 of 31 

Issue 1 2016/17 01 August 2016  
 

 
 

Definitions  
 

“Assurance Guide” means the Assurance Compliance and Governance Guide 
for Projects and Procurement;   

“Authorised Officer” means a person authorised by the relevant Chief Officer to 
act on the Council’s behalf; 

“Best Value” means the optimum combination of whole life costs, quality and 
benefits to meet the customer’s requirement. Selecting tenders on this basis will 
meet the requirement to select the most economically advantageous tender under 
the EU Procurement Rules  

“Category Plan” means   strategic planning of the category, at a category or sub-
category level, including review of the current position, constraints and 
opportunities, desired outcomes, options and actions. The template plan should 
be used in all cases except where an alternative approach (having the same 
effect) forms part of external funding or joint procurement requirements; 

“Category” will include each category identified in the list published from time to 
time at appendix 2 of the Procurement Strategy by the Chief Procurement Officer; 

“Chief Officer” means the head of the procuring directorate and includes the 
Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive, City Solicitor, 
Directors, and Chief Officers with appropriate delegations and sub-delegations; 

“Chief Procurement Officer” means the Chief Officer Projects Programmes and 
Pro
[...]
nt municipal year (2016/17).

2 Summary of main issues

2.1 The Board’s outline work schedule, which reflects discussions at the Board’s 
previous meeting, is attached at Appendix 1. 

2.2 It is important to retain sufficient flexibility in the Board’s work programme in order to 
react to any specific matters that may arise during the course of the year, therefore 
the work schedule may be subject to change and should be considered to be 
indicative rather than definitive.  

2.3 In order to deliver the work schedule, the Board may need to take a flexible approach 
and undertake some activities outside the formal schedule of meetings.  Adopting a 
flexible approach may also require additional formal meetings of the Scrutiny Board.

2.4 In considering the work schedule, the Scrutiny Board should be mindful and take 
account of the resources available to support its work.  

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) is asked to:
a) Note the content of this report and its attachments;

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  247 4707

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



b) Identify any specific matters to be incorporated into the work schedule for the 
remainder of the current municipal year; and,

c) Where necessary, prioritise any competing demands and agree the work 
schedule for the remainder of the current municipal year.

 

4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 52



SCRUTINY BOARD 
(STRATEGY RESOURCES) 

 
2016/17 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan.

Commissioning

Smart Cities

Business Rates
(TBC)

Background /
scoping report

(TBC)

Budget
Financial Health

Monitoring
2016/17 

Financial Health
Monitoring
2016/17 

Initial budget
proposals

Formal response to
Exec. Budget

proposals

Reco

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 21st November, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, H Hayden, 
J McKenna, S McKenna, A Sobel, 
C Towler, E Tunnicliffe and T Wilford

19 Late Items 

There were no late items or supplementary information presented.

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

The were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

21 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received on behalf of Councillor D Nagle, 
with notification received that Councillor C Towler would be attending as a 
substitute member.  

22 Minutes - 18 July 2016 

Minutes from the meeting held on 18 July 2016 were agreed as an accurate 
and correct record.  

There were no specific matters arising identified or discussed at the meeting.

23 Chairs Update 

The Chair gave a brief update on some of the activity undertaken since the 
last Scrutiny Board meeting, with specific reference to on-gong discussions 
regarding procurement and associated service reviews.

RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted. 

24 Effective Procurement 

The Scrutiny Board considered the report from the Chief Officer, Projects, 
Programmes and Procurement Unit (PPPU) in relation to effective 
procurement.  The report presented:

 An update on PPPU’s access to council feeder systems following the 
intervention of the Scrutiny Board.

 Improvements to the council’s financial management system (FMS) to 
reduce off contract spend.

 Ongoing work to reduce non-contract spend 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 21st November, 2016

 An analysis of the use of Waivers of the Contracts Procedure Rules 
(CPRs) April 2015 to March 2016 

The following officers were in attendance for the discussion and to address 
questions from the Scrutiny Board:

 Jo McCann – Portfolio Manager –  Projects, Programmes and  
Procurement Unit

 Dominic Bailey – Senior Portfolio Officer –  Projects, Programmes and  
Procurement Unit

The officers provided an outline of the key issues within the report.  A 
discussion followed and a range of maters were discussed, including:

 The significant reduction in the level/ number of contact waivers in the 
current year, compared to previous performance.

 The level of member involvement in monitoring compliance with 
Contract Procedure Rules.

 Opportunities for fraudulent practice within current procurement / order 
raising arrangements.

 Checks and balances in place within the processes for placing orders 
up to the value of £10k.

 The use of internal suppliers and awareness of the requirements within 
the Contract Procedure Rules.

 Concerns regarding the number of Council Officers authorised to place 
orders within current arrangements.

 The relationship and coordination between procurement, order raising 
and payment processes.

 The Council’s programme of Support Services Reviews, including the 
‘systems’ workstream. 

 The use of contact waivers allowable within the Contract Procedure 
Rules and associated outcomes and instances where ‘required 
information’ was not provided.

 The availability and delivery of mandatory staff training around Contact 
Procedure Rules.

In concluding the discussion, the Chair thanked the officers for their 
attendance and contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Board give more detailed consideration to the level 

and use of Contact Waivers and the associated or underpinning 
reasons.

(NB Cllr D Cohen joined the meeting at 10:05am, during consideration of this 
item).



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 21st November, 2016

25 Work Schedule 

The Principal Scrutiny adviser presented the Scrutiny Board’s proposed work 
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 2016/17.

The Board specifically discussed the next steps and stages to its inquiry 
around ‘commissioning’ and the links to procurement.  This specifically 
included:

 Details of recent decommissioning activity.
 Commissioning opportunities with other partners/ local authorities.
 Member involvement in the commissioning process.

The Chair agreed to undertake further work on the Board’s behalf, in 
preparation for more detailed consideration later in the year.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule presented be agreed, subject to any 
scheduling decisions necessary by the Chair.

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 24 October 2016 at 10:00am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9:30am).

The meeting closed at 11:35am.


